

No. 23-732

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD PLISHKA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

THE BYZANTINE CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF PARMA, INC.,  
AND WILLIAM SKURLA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Ohio**

---

**RESPONDENT WILLIAM SKURLA'S BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT E. CAHILL (#320017)  
*Counsel of Record*  
DENISE A. DICKERSON (#320109)  
SUTTER O'CONNELL CO.  
1301 EAST 9TH STREET  
3600 ERIEVIEW TOWER  
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114  
(216) 928-2200 PHONE  
RCAHILL@SUTTER-LAW.COM  
DDICKERSON@SUTTER-LAW.COM  
*Counsel for Respondent Archbishop*  
*William Skurla*

---

## COUNTERSTATEMENT TO QUESTION PRESENTED

The question presented by Petitioner is whether the First Amendment doctrine of ecclesiastical abstention operates to deprive civil courts of subject matter jurisdiction. This Court affirmatively answered that question in *Watson v. Jones*, 80 U.S. 679, 13 Wall. 679, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1872), and has further expanded the applicability of the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine in *Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N.A.*, 344 U.S. 94, 73 S. Ct. 143, 97 L. Ed. 120 (1952), and *Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America and Canada v. Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696, 96 S.Ct. 2372, 49 L. Ed.2d 151 (1976). Moreover, the “ministerial exception,” adopted by this Court in *Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission*, 565 U.S. 171, 132 S.Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed.2d 650 (2012), to address employment discrimination cases arising under federal law, and with which Petitioner improperly conflates the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine, has neither altered nor diminished the holdings of *Watson*, *Kedroff*, and *Milivojevich*.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT TO QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	7
I. THE ECCLESIASTICAL ABSTENTION DOCTRINE BARS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER ECCLESIASTICAL DISPUTES.....	9
II. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION ONLY APPLIES TO EMPLOYMENT CASES.....	15
III. PETITIONER EXAGGERATES THE “CONFLICT” OVER THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH ECCLESIASTICAL ABSTENTION SHOULD BE APPLIED .....	20
A. There Is No Conflict in the Federal Cases Cited by Petitioner .....	21

B. The Four State Cases Relied Upon by Petitioner Do Not Create a Conflict.....	23
IV. NO DECISION OF THIS COURT CAN AFFECT THE ULTIMATE OUTCOME OF THIS MATTER.....	26
A. Ohio's Procedure for Analyzing a Challenge to Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	28
B. This Matter Involves an Ecclesiastical Dispute Over Which Civil Courts Must Abstain Regardless of the Procedure Used to Make Such a Determination.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## **TABLE OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX 1	Complaint (January 17, 2018) .....	App. 1
APPENDIX 2	Suspension Decree (July 20, 2017).....	App. 9
APPENDIX 3	Plaintiff's Motion in Limine to Preclude All References to All Testimony Regarding, and All Documents Relating to Church Proceedings/Matters (July 6, 2021).....	App. 11
APPENDIX 4	Order on Motions in Limine (September 21, 2021) .....	App. 20
APPENDIX 5	Journal Entry Regarding Verdict Against Plaintiff (November 19, 2021) .....	App. 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<p><i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i>, 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....27</p> <p><i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Dioceses of Colorado</i> 289 F.3d 648 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....21</p> <p><i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-South Bend Diocese, Inc.</i>, 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003).....25</p> <p><i>Brown v. Cincinnati Public Schools</i>, 1<sup>st</sup> Dist. Hamilton No. C-150345, 2016 Ohio App. Lexis 641.....29, 30</p> <p><i>California v. San Pablo &amp; Tulare R. Co.</i>, 149 U.S. 308 (1893).....27</p> <p><i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N. C.</i>, 213 F. 3d 795 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....19</p> <p><i>EEOC v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i>, 651 F. 2d 277 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....19</p> <p><i>Hayburn's Case</i>, 2 Dall. 409 (1972).....27</p> <p><i>Henry v. Mississippi</i>, 379 U.S. 447 (1965).....28</p>
---

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 132 S.Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed.2d 650 (2012) .....	7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N.A.</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 73 S.Ct. 143, 97 L. Ed. 120 (1952). ....	1, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 187 F.3d 192 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964).....	28
<i>Md. &amp; Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church</i> , 396 U.S. 367, 90 S.Ct. 499, 24 L. Ed.2d 582 (1970).....	15
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F. 2d 553 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>McRaney v. North American Mission Board of the Southern Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Missouri, Kansas &amp; Texas R. Co. v. Ferris</i> , 179 U.S. 602 (1900).....	27
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Lt.</i> , 561 U.S. 247, 130 S.Ct. 2869, 177 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2010).....	17

<i>Muskrat v. United States,</i> 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	27
<i>Nemazee v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.,</i> 56 Ohio St.3d 109, 564 N.E.2d 477 (1990) .....	29
<i>North Carolina v. Rice,</i> 404 U.S. 244, 92 S.Ct. 402, 30 L. Ed.2d 413 (1971) .....	26
<i>Oil Workers Unions v. Missouri.</i> 361 U.S. 363 (1960).....	27
<i>Oklahoma Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church,</i> 538 P.3d 163 (Okla. 2023).....	25
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berry,</i> ____ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2049, 207 L. Ed.2d 870 (2020) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Pankey v. Ohio Dept. of Rehab. &amp; Corr.,</i> 10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 13AP-701, 2014-Ohio-2907.....	30
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc.,</i> 819 F.2d 875 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	21, 22
<i>Pfiel v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church,</i> 877 N.W. 2d 528 (Minn. 2016).....	24
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	28

<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists,</i> 772 F. 2d 1164 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>St. Jospeh Catholic Orphan Society v. Edwards,</i> 449 S.W. 3d 727 (Ky. 2014) .....	24
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America and Canada v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696, 96 S.Ct. 2372, 49 L. Ed.2d 151 (1976) .....	1, 7, 8, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Southgate Dev. Corp. v. Columbus Gas Transm. Corp.,</i> 48 Ohio St.2d 211, 358 N.E.2d 526 (1976) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Bush v. Spurlock,</i> 42 Ohio St.3d 77, 537 N.E.2d 641 (1989) .....	29
<i>United States v. Alaska S. S. Co.,</i> 253 U.S. 113 (1920) .....	27
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679, 13 Wall. 679, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1872) .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 20, 21
<i>White v. Ohio Public Defender,</i> 10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Franklin No. 19AP-243, 2019-Ohio-5204 .....	30
<i>Wilkerson v. Howell Contrs., Inc.,</i> 163 Ohio App.3d 38, 2005-Ohio-4418, 836 N.E.2d 29 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.) .....	29

<i>Winkler v. Marist Fathers of Detroit, Inc.,</i> 901 N.W.2d 566 (Mich. 2017) .....	23
---	----

RULES AND STATUTES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) .....	21, 22, 28
Ohio Civ.R. 12(B)(1) .....	4, 28, 29, 30
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. ¶12101 et seq.....	15
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e et seq. .....	15, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1986 .....	21
